

No. 08-322

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,
Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
Counsel of Record
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000

1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S ENFORCEMENT CLAUSE WERE FORGED IN THE CRUCIBLE OF RECONSTRUCTION ...	4
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT GRANTED CONGRESS BROAD DISCRETION TO CHOOSE APPROPRIATE MEANS FOR PROTECTING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	7
A. The Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment Sought To Confer Broad Legislative Discretion on Congress To Enforce the Amendment.....	8
B. The Text of the Fourteenth Amendment Was Intended and Understood To Give Congress Broad Discretion To Enact Appropriate Enforcement Legislation.....	13
C. The Drafting History of the Fourteenth Amendment Confirms That the Enforcement Power Was Understood To Be Broad and Central to the Amendment's Goals	20

D. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Ratification Debates Confirm That Congress Would Have Broad Power to Enforce the Fourteenth Amendment	27
E. Legislative Interpretations of Section 5 in the Reconstruction Era Confirm the Contemporary Understanding of Congress’s Enforcement Power	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	1-2
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	1
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	9
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	17
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	26-27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842)	15-19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	1
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 18	14
Art. IV, § 2, cl. 3.....	15, 16
Amend. XIII:	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.....	16-17
§ 2.....	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities—Continued

U.S. Const.

Amend. XIV:	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.....	7-8, 24
§ 2.....	24
§ 3.....	24
§ 4.....	24
§ 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XV:.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.....	6
§ 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27.....	5, 6, 17-19, 25
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577.....	1, 2, 3, 30
Fugitive Slave Act of 1793, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 302.....	15
Fugitive Slave Act of 1850, ch. 60, 9 Stat. 462.....	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe:

39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865-66):	
p. 43	19
p. 475	19
p. 586	26
p. 1034	20-21
p. 1064	22
p. 1065	21-22

Table of Authorities—Continued

Cong. Globe:

39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865-66):

p. 1082	22
p. 1088	22, 26
p. 1093	15
p. 1095	23-24
p. 1118	15, 18
p. 1124	19
p. 1292	15
p. 1294	15, 18-19
p. 2462	24-25
p. 2498	11-12
p. 2500	12
p. 2502	26
p. 2513	18
p. 2510-11	12
p. 2538	12
p. 2542	11
p. 2764	9
p. 2765	9
p. 2766	9, 10, 20, 26
p. 2768	10-11, 20
p. 2940	12
App. p. 257.....	12

41st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1870):

p. 3882	29
---------------	----

42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871):

App. p. 83.....	27, 29
-----------------	--------

42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872):

p. 728	28-29
--------------	-------

43rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1874):

p. 414	29
--------------	----

Table of Authorities—Continued

<i>Journal of the Senate of the State of Texas</i> , 11th Legis. (1866): p. 421-22	27
United States Congress, <i>Presidential Vetoes</i> , 1789-1988, S. Pub. 102-12, 103rd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1992): p. 1-30	5

OTHER MATERIALS

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999)	2, 13, 17
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Foreword: The Document and the Doctrine</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (2000)	2, 8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	2, 5, 6
James E. Bond, <i>No Easy Walk to Freedom: Reconstruction and the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1997).....	27, 28
Evan H. Caminker, "Appropriate" Means- Ends Constraints on Section 5 Powers, 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1127 (2001)	2, 26
Steven A. Engel, Note, <i>The McCulloch Theory of the Fourteenth Amendment: City of Boerne v. Flores and the Original Understanding of Section 5</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 115 (1999)	2, 13, 14
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-77</i> (1988)	5

Table of Authorities—Continued

Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Supreme Court and Congress's Power to Enforce Constitutional Rights: An Overlooked Moral Anomaly</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 153 (2004)	2, 15
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	15
Abraham Lincoln, <i>The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Roy P. Basler ed., 1953).....	4, 5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation</i> , 111 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 153 (1997)	2, 13, 25-26
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Narrowing the Nation's Power: The Supreme Court Sides with the States</i> (2002).....	2
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 991 (2008).....	2
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	15, 19
